this experiment to assess the potential improvement that can be made and to define the typical network
characteristics.

6.2. Effects of Pricing and Governance Strategies
To test the effect of different pricing and governance strategies, six diverging scenarios were
simulated in the second experiment, which was previously defined in (‘Experiment 2’; subsection 3.4).
Summarising, the scenarios distinguished for two policy components: the governance structure
(expressed in parameter modifications) and the pricing policy (expressed in objective function
weights). In Figure 6.1, these policies scenarios are briefly revisited. The resulting impacts of the
policy strategies - as found by simulation - are displayed in table Table 6.2. Here, the top rows briefly
summarise the scenarios, after which the KPIs are compared relative to the ‘3. Total Welfare’
scenario, for all values are fixed at an index of 100. A more detailed reporting and explanation of
these results developments can be found in appendix C.

4.
Mobility

5.
Sustainability

6.
Future Proof

3.
Total Welfare

2.
Total Welfare

1.
Liberalisation

FREE MARKET (FM)

-20% operator costs

CENTRALISED ORGANISATION (CO)

-50% transfer time

50% 50%

33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33%

50%

25% 25% 25% 25%

50%

38%

25%

38%

Base scenario

Figure 6.1: Overview of modelled pricing and governance scenarios - revisit of Figure 3.24

Effects of different governance structures
The exact difference in impact of the two governance structures was observed by isolating this variable,
which can be seen in scenarios ‘2. Total Welfare’ and ‘3. Total Welfare’. This comparison indicates a
stronger cost-efficiency of a ‘free market’ governance structure by a sharp 13% increase of the total
benefits. At the same time, it produces a relatively similar network extensiveness with a 2% RPK
increase, an equal number vertices connected, and similar performances for the user (-3%) and societal

[…]

scenario mainly originate in the substantial reduction of operator costs (-16%). However, it should be
noted that the magnitude of this difference follows the arbitrary reduction of 20% in operator costs,
although this nevertheless indicates a relatively strong increase of efficiency for a small compromise in
network performance.

Effects of different pricing policies
Concerning differences in pricing policies, it is seen that the internalisation of external costs induced a
strong growth in the network extensiveness - which was measured by increasing values for the ASK,
RPK and number of transfer passengers - and the network’s costs performance - as seen by the
growth of user and societal benefits - for all scenarios. However, these advancements do not always
make the networks more cost-efficient, as the ratio between the operator’s costs and the cost savings
experienced by users and society were not always moving towards a positive development of the total

6.2. Effects of Pricing and Governance Strategies 83

Table 6.2: Measured effects of pricing and governance strategies

1. L
ibe

rali
sat

ion

2. T
ota

l W
elfa

re

3. T
ota

l W
elfa

re

4. M
obi

lity

5. S
ust

ain
abi

lity

6. F
utu

re P
roo

f

Ꭵᑌᑤᑖᑣ 50.0 33.3 33.3 50.0 25.0 37.5
Ꭵᑆᑡᑖᑣᑒᑥᑠᑣ 50.0 33.3 33.3 25.0 25.0 25.0
Ꭵᑊᑠᑔᑚᑖᑥᑪ 0.0 33.3 33.3 25.0 50.0 37.5

Free market Centralised organisation
ፂᑠᑡᑖᑣᑒᑥᑠᑣ -20% ፭ᑥᑣᑒᑟᑤᑗᑖᑣ -50%

Number of lines 96 100 100 123 130 143
Connected vertices 93 100 100 105 107 109
Reachable ODs 76 119 100 165 173 169
Centre focused 97 99 100 100 103 102

Total benefits 92 113 100 92 97 97
User Benefits 90 97 100 114 115 117
Operator costs 85 84 100 143 143 143
Societal Benefits 84 101 100 127 134 129

Available seat km 85 105 100 143 143 143
Avg. load factor 97 97 100 95 102 97
Avg. line length 105 108 100 109 99 106
Avg. no. stops / line 100 103 100 108 103 110
Avg. freq. / line 86 92 100 102 107 92

Modal split air 102 100 100 96 94 95
Modal split HSR 85 102 100 125 131 128
Modal split car 105 100 100 92 91 92
Avg. HSR trip dist. 97 101 100 108 110 108
Share direct pax 111 105 100 93 87 96
Share 1-trf pax 48 84 100 129 162 118
Share 2-trf pax 28 40 100 171 155 103
Revenue pax km 82 102 100 136 145 138

- Explanation: Normalised development of KPIs for policy alterations, indexed (100) at 3. Total Welfare (CO) scenario
- More information on value development: see appendix C

benefits. This difference was primarily seen when comparing the ‘free market’ with the ‘centralised
organisation’ structures.

In the free market scenarios (1. Liberalisation and ‘2. Total Welfare’), the inclusion of societal
interests in the design considerations leads the development past a design barrier, hence allowing for
a more extensive network. This extended network is then able to take advantage of a better
integration KPIs (more transfer passengers, higher load factors), which induces a better cost-benefit

[…]

The first scenario, ‘Economical’, describes a low-effort solution that aims for a high cost-efficiency. This
holds a ‘free market’ governance structure (-20% operator costs) with an equal distribution of objective
function weights, thus 𝜓 = 33.3 for all stakeholders. moreover, this scenarios is characterised by

6.4. Potential Impacts and Characteristics of Improved Design 87

a shortest path-based lines only (𝑓𝑎𝑐፮፬ፚ፠፞ = 0.00). The second scenario, ‘Extensive’, works from a
‘centralised’ governance structure (-50% transfer time), which is actively subsiding for user and societal
benefits (𝜓፮፬፞፫ = 37.5, 𝜓፨፩፞፫ፚ፭፨፫ = 25.0, 𝜓፬፨፜።፞፭፲ = 37.5 ). Here, the pool of lines is supplemented
with demand based-routes (𝑓𝑎𝑐፮፬ፚ፠፞ = 0.125). An overview of the relevant scenario characteristics is
provided in Table 6.4. The fully simulated scenario results can be found in appendix E

Table 6.4: Proposed synthesised scenarios, alterations to the standard parameters

Name Initial Economical Extensive
Experiment Experiment 1. Experiment 4. Experiment 4.

Governance structure Free market Free market Centralised
Characteristic -20% operator costs -20% operator costs -50% transfer time

Pricing policy Liberalisation Total Welfare Future Proof
Ꭵᑦᑤᑖᑣ 50.0 33.3 37.5
Ꭵᑠᑡᑖᑣᑒᑥᑠᑣ 50.0 33.3 25.0
Ꭵᑤᑠᑔᑚᑖᑥᑪ 0.0 33.3 37.5

Parameters Standard Improved Improved
max no. of transfers 2 1 1
፟ፚ፜ᑕᑥ,ᑘᑖᑠ 1.5 n/a n/a
፟ፚ፜ᑊᑇᑃ,ᑘᑖᑠ 1.10 1.25 1.25
፟ፚ፜ᑊᑇᑃ,ᑚᑟᑗᑣᑒ 1.10 1.05 1.05
፟ፚ፜ᑦᑤᑒᑘᑖ 0.00 0.00 0.125

Simulation results appendix E.1 appendix E.2 appendix E.3

6.4.2. Network design characteristics
Simulating the two new scenarios and recalling the simulation of section 6.1, resulted in three
developed networks which are assessed on their design characteristics in this subsection. All
scenarios resulted in functional high-level networks with similar shapes, although deviating in more
characteristic details. As expected, the ‘Initial’ scenario remained relatively underdeveloped, when
compared to the ‘Economical’ and ‘Extensive’ scenarios. A clear expression of this is seen in the top
three rows of Table 6.5, where the number of lines, number of connected vertices and reachable OD’s

[…]

• section C.4 - ‘User’s Behaviour Under Different Circumstances’ similarly searches for explanatory
factors, but now by analysing the behaviour of passengers within the network

• section C.5 - ‘Connection of the Isolated Findings’ combines all the previous results and findings
evaluate the possibility for a more overarching view

The experiment on governance and pricing strategies was based on six different scenarios, as
revisited in Figure C.1. Summarising this, a division was made between a ‘free Market’ and ‘Central
Organisation’ governance strategy, in which the first was modelled by a a 20% reduction on operator
costs and the second by a 50% reduction on transfer time. Following scenario deviations were made
by the pricing policies, which were simulated for different weights for the user, operator and society
stakeholders as represented in the objective function of Equation 3.9. To allow for comparison, it is
chosen to use the ‘centralised market - Total Welfare’ settings as the base scenario.

4.
Mobility

5.
Sustainability

6.
Future Proof

3.
Total Welfare

2.
Total Welfare

1.
Liberalisation

FREE MARKET (FM)

-20% operator costs

CENTRALISED ORGANISATION (CO)

-50% transfer time

50% 50%

33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33%

50%

25% 25% 25% 25%

50%

38%

25%

38%

Base scenario

Figure C.1: Overview of modelled policy scenarios - revisit of Figure 3.24

XXIX

XXX C. Detailed Results of the Analysis on Governance and Pricing Strategies

C.1. Influence of Strategies on Network Characteristics
In search of finding characteristic line configuration properties, a first analysis is performed on the
general lay-out of the developed scenario networks. In the first part of this analysis, each of the
scenarios is separately assessed as based on the lay-out, completeness, vertex properties and edge
properties.

General network lay-out
The general network lay-outs of this HSR network are best understood when visualising the networks

[…]

Future Proof 545 650 400

Table C.11: Modal split per distance for the developed policy
scenarios

confirmed by the modal split per distance development, where it is seen that the more extensive
networks especially become more competitive to air travel.

C.5. Connection of the Isolated Findings
The findings of the above discussed sections provide insights in isolated impacts on key performance
indicators. However, to allow for a global view that is able to compare the overall impacts of pricing
and governance strategies, the separate outputs were combined in Table C.12. This table - which
was previously discussed in section 6.2 - presents the effects in normalised values, that are indexed
on the base scenario (‘3. Total Welfare (CM))’. A more thorough analysis of the the aspects that are
represented by this table has previously been discussed in the main matter of this thesis, more
specifically in section 6.2.

XLIV C. Detailed Results of the Analysis on Governance and Pricing Strategies

Table C.12: Effects of pricing governance strategies - (revisit of Table 6.2)

1.
Lib

er
ali
sa
tio
n

2.
To
tal
W
elf
ar
e

3.
To
tal
W
elf
ar
e

4.
Mo
bil
ity

5.
Su
sta
ina
bil
ity

6.
Fu
tu
re
Pr
oo
f

Ꭵᑌᑤᑖᑣ 50.0 33.3 33.3 50.0 25.0 37.5
Ꭵᑆᑡᑖᑣᑒᑥᑠᑣ 50.0 33.3 33.3 25.0 25.0 25.0
Ꭵᑊᑠᑔᑚᑖᑥᑪ 0.0 33.3 33.3 25.0 50.0 37.5

Free market Centralised organisation
ፂᑠᑡᑖᑣᑒᑥᑠᑣ -20% ፭ᑥᑣᑒᑟᑤᑗᑖᑣ -50%

Number of lines 96 100 100 123 130 143
Connected vertices 93 100 100 105 107 109
Reachable ODs 76 119 100 165 173 169
Centre focused 97 99 100 100 103 102

Total benefits 92 113 100 92 97 97
User Benefits 90 97 100 114 115 117
Operator costs 85 84 100 143 143 143
Societal Benefits 84 101 100 127 134 129

Available seat km 85 105 100 143 143 143
Avg. load factor 97 97 100 95 102 97
Avg. line length 105 108 100 109 99 106
Avg. no. stops / line 100 103 100 108 103 110
Avg. freq. / line 86 92 100 102 107 92

Modal split air 102 100 100 96 94 95
Modal split HSR 85 102 100 125 131 128
Modal split car 105 100 100 92 91 92
Avg. HSR trip dist. 97 101 100 108 110 108
Share direct pax 111 105 100 93 87 96
Share 1-trf pax 48 84 100 129 162 118
Share 2-trf pax 28 40 100 171 155 103
Revenue pax km 82 102 100 136 145 138

D
Detailed Results of the Analysis on
High-Speed Rail Design Variables

The third experiment, as defined in subsection 3.4 on the experimental set-up, concerned the analysis
of high-speed rail design variables. This, to find the relative importance of these variables such that
they can strategically be used to improve the overall network performance or contribution to desired
policy goals. The final outcomes of this experiment have already been discussed in subsection 6.3
of chapter 6 on ‘Results’. These encompassing results were however based on a deeper analysis of
the separate aspects, which will be discussed in this appendix. An overview of the studied aspects is